from those used in the following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The pro forma condensed combined financial statements are unaudited and are not necessarily indicative of the results
that actually would have occurred if the above transactions had been consummated as of the dates indicated above, nor
do they purport to represent the financial position and results of operations for future periods. The pro forma
adjustments are based upon currently available information and upon certain assumptions that Tropicana’s
management believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements of Tropicana
should be read in conjunction with the Predecessors’ and Tropicana AC’s financial statements and related notes
included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

FIN-E-2

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

125

Tropicana Entertainment Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2009
(in thousands)

Historical Predecessors Pro Forma Adjustments

Tropicana
Entertainment
Holdings, LLC

CP
Vicksburg, LLCJMBS, LLC

Historical
Tropicana
Atlantic
City

Restructuring
Transactions

Acquisition
of

Tropicana
AC

Pro Forma
Tropicana

Entertainment Inc.
ASSETS

Current
assets:
Cash and
cash
equivalents $ 50,904 $ 2,372 $ 3,844 $ 69,778 $ 18,887(4a) $ (10,686)(5a) $ 135,099
Restricted
cash 2,772 — — — 16,072(4a) 10,686(5a) 29,530
Receivables,
net 14,514 31 22 15,887 2,001(4b) — 32,455
Due from
affiliates 4,790 139 579 — (5,508)(4e) — —
Inventories 1,749 45 33 2,182 — — 4,009
Prepaid
expenses
and other
assets 9,017 199 198 12,922 — (5,498)(5d) 16,838

Total
current
assets 83,746 2,786 4,676 100,769 31,452 (5,498) 217,931

Property and
equipment,
net 423,650 10,558 16,229 694,894 (208,320)(4c) (506,226)(5b) 430,785
Beneficial
interest in
Trust 200,000 — — — — (200,000)(5c) —
Goodwill 16,802 590 8,432 — (25,824)(4d) — —
Intangible
assets, net 73,888 320 20 — 67,872(4c) 6,600(5b) 148,700
Receivable
from affiliate — 9,798 10,976 — (20,774)(4e) — —
Reserve
related to
receivable
from affiliate — (7,478) (5,451) — 12,929(4e) — —
Other assets,
net 20,126 157 87 50,101 1,400(4a) — 71,871

Total
assets $818,212 $ 16,731 $ 34,969 $845,764 $(141,265

)
$(705,124

)
$ 869,287

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

126

FIN-E-3

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

127

Tropicana Entertainment Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (Continued)

As of December 31, 2009
(in thousands)

Historical Predecessors Pro Forma Adjustments

Tropicana
Entertainment
Holdings, LLC

CP
Vicksburg, LLCJMBS, LLC

Historical
Tropicana
Atlantic
City

Restructuring
Transactions

Acquisition
of

Tropicana
AC

Pro
Forma

Tropicana
Entertainment Inc.

LIABILITIES AND
MEMBER'S/SHAREHOLDER'S

EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities not
subject to compromise:
Current portion of debt $ 65,669 $ —$ —$ 36 $ (63,919)(4a) $ — $ 1,786
Accounts payable 24,639 577 450 30,531 2,758(4b) 8,426(5e) 67,381
Due to affiliates 2,897 2,601 767 — (6,265)(4e) — —
Accrued expenses and
other current liabilities 30,175 2,145 1,277 8,191 15,214(4f) 10,686(5a) 67,688
Notes payable to
affiliate guarantors 7,000 — — — (7,000)(4e) — —
Other current liabilities — — — 2,308 — — 2,308
Total current liabilities
not subject to
compromise 130,380 5,323 2,494 41,066 (59,212) 19,112 139,163

Long-term debt,
excluding current portion — — — 170 93,630(4a) — 93,800
Other long-term
liabilities 31,891 — — — — — 31,891
Deferred tax liabilities 29,980 — — 26,961 (29,980)(4g) (26,961)(5d) —
Total liabilities not
subject to compromise 192,251 5,323 2,494 68,197 4,438 (7,849) 264,854

Liabilities subject to
compromise 2,449,900 3,455 1,434 8,426 (2,254,789)(4h) (208,426)(5f) —
Liabilities subject to
compromise—affiliates — — —617,395 — (617,395)(5g) —
Liabilities subject to
compromise—guarantee of
affiliate debt — 2,289,249 2,289,249 —(4,578,498)(4i) — —
Long-term portion of
lease liability — 1,950 — — — — 1,950
Total liabilities 2,642,151 2,299,977 2,293,177 694,018 (6,828,849) (833,670) 266,804

Member's/Shareholder's
Equity (Deficit):
Member's equity
(successor) — — — — 320,878(4j) 200,000(5h) 520,878
Retained earnings
(successor) — — — — — 80,292(5i) 80,292

(1,842,035) (2,283,246) (2,258,208) 151,746 6,383,489(4k) (151,746)(5j) —

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

128

Member's/Shareholder's
equity (deficit)
Noncontrolling interest 18,096 — — — (16,783)(4l) — 1,313
Total
member's/shareholder's
equity (deficit) (1,823,939) (2,283,246) (2,258,208) 151,746 6,687,584 128,546 602,483
Total liabilities and
member's/shareholder's
equity deficit) $ 818,212 $ 16,731 $ 34,969 $845,764 $ (141,265) $(705,124) $869,287

FIN-E-4

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

129

Tropicana Entertainment Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2009
(in thousands)

Historical Predecessors Pro Forma Adjustments

Tropicana
Entertainment
Holdings, LLC

CP
Vicksburg, LLCJMBS, LLC

Historical
Tropicana
Atlantic
City

Restructuring
Transactions

Acquisition
of

Tropicana
AC

Pro Forma
Tropicana

Entertainment Inc.
Revenues:
Casino $ 308,794 $ 11,188 $ 15,822 $ 257,739 $ — $ 47,719(5k) $ 641,262
Room 39,574 895 326 31,777 — 34,268(5k) 106,840
Food and
beverage 56,030 924 388 15,752 — 29,937(5k) 103,031
Other 12,845 263 192 16,361 — 1,928(5k) 31,589
Gross
revenues 417,243 13,270 16,728 321,629 — 113,852 882,722

Less
promotional
allowances (51,029) (822) (1,034) — — (113,852)(5k) (166,737)
Net
revenues 366,214 12,448 15,694 321,629 — — 715,985

Operating costs
and expenses:
Casino 145,488 7,752 6,637 123,798 — — 283,675
Room 20,282 926 210 14,549 — — 35,967
Food and
beverage 30,042 621 21 14,314 — — 44,998
Other 5,638 3 — 3,835 — — 9,476
Marketing,
advertising
and
promotions 24,196 714 720 53,584 — — 79,214
General and
administrative 78,826 3,388 3,451 63,378 — (4,845)(5l) 144,198
Maintenance
and utilities 20,674 1,317 1,002 23,476 — — 46,469
Depreciation
and
amortization 40,234 2,402 2,372 46,797 (7,323)(4c) (16,275)(5b) 68,207
Impairment
charges and
other
write-downs 154,330 2,599 — — — — 156,929
Total
operating
costs and

519,710 19,722 14,413 343,731 (7,323) (21,120) 869,133

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

130

expenses

Operating (loss)
income (153,496) (7,274) 1,281 (22,102) 7,323 21,120 (153,148)
Other income
(expense):
Interest
income — 241 438 550 (665)(4e) — 564
Interest
expense (13,960) — — (17,983) (20,447)(4m) 17,799(5m) (34,591)
License denial
expense — — — (3,833) — — (3,833)
Loss related
to guarantee
of affiliate
debt — (8,010) (8,010) — 16,020(4i) — —
Total other
(expense)
income (13,960) (7,769) (7,572) (21,266) (5,092) 17,799 (37,860)

Loss from
continuing
operations
before
reorganization
items and
income taxes (167,456) (15,043) (6,291) (43,368) 2,231 38,919 (191,008)
Reorganization
items, net (26,997) (54) (31) (1,950) 27,082(4n) 1,950(5n) —

Loss from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes (194,453) (15,097) (6,322) (45,318) 29,313 40,869 (191,008)
Income tax
benefit 5,146 — — 833 (5,146)(4o) (833)(5o) —

Loss from
continuing
operations,
including
noncontrolling
interest $ (189,307) $ (15,097) $ (6,322) $ (44,485) $ 24,167 $ 40,036 $ (191,008)

FIN-E-5

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

131

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements—
Tropicana Entertainment Inc.

 1. Basis of Presentation

   As of March 8, 2010, the Effective Date, Tropicana Entertainment Inc. (“Tropicana”) was required to adopt the
"fresh start" provisions in accordance with accounting guidance for reorganizations, as it relates to the Predecessors.
Under fresh start reporting, a new reporting entity is deemed created. Fresh start reporting requires resetting the
historical net book value of generally all assets and liabilities to fair value by allocating the entity's enterprise value to